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The Q&A committee solicits, screens and submits questions from ASPPA members to various government agency panelists as part of the ASPPA Annual Conference and other ASPPA conferences.
Members of the Q&A subcommittee generally meet with the government agency panelists to screen and preview the submitted questions. The answers reflect the ASPPA representatives'
interpretation of the IRS officials’ responses, and are not direct quotes.  They are intended to reflect as accurately as possible the statements made by the government representatives. 

This material does not represent the official position of the Internal Revenue Service, the Treasury Department, or any other government agency.

2013 
Q# Topic Subtopic Question Proposed Answer IRS Response

1 403(b) Plan termination

A plan sponsor wishes to terminate its 403(b) plan.  The plan has 
individual annuity contracts (with 2 service providers) required to be 
reported on Form 5500 and a number of "pre-2009" annuity contracts 
with other providers that are not required to be reported.  The sponsor 
does not know how many "pre-2009" contracts exist or who all the 
providers are.  Can the sponsor make a good faith effort to issue paid in 
full annuities and terminate the plan?  What other steps are necessary to 
ensure the 403(b) plan is properly terminated?

If the employer demonstrates good faith efforts were made to collect 
information on all 403(b) contracts and, where pre-2009 contracts are 
identified, either distributions were made to participants or the plan 
reported the contracts as distributed to such participants, the plan 
should be considered terminated. This will enable those who did 
receive the distributions as relying on the termination of the plan as a 
proper distribution event, and protect the qualification of rollovers. If 
the employer later learns of other pre-2009 contracts, it will simply 
report such contracts as distributed pursuant to the plan termination 
and will not have any liability to issue a Form 5500.

This is a facts and circumstances analysis.   There is not much 
guidance from the IRS in this area,  and it would require DOL 
coordination, as well.  [We recommend that you look at DOL 
FABs 2009-02, 2010-01]

2 RMDs J&S

A defined contribution plan is subject to the QJSA rules and also offers 
other optional forms such as lump sums.  A terminated participant defers 
receipt of his benefit until age 70 1/2.  A notice of required minimum 
distributions (RMD) is sent to the participant, but no affirmative election 
is made; therefore, there is neither participant consent or spousal 
consent.  Since a lump sum RMD is a benefit other than a QJSA, is the 
plan required to pay out the RMD in the form of a QJSA, effectively 
eliminating the lump sum optional form?  In other words, does the lack 
of consent in a QJSA plan force the QJSA benefit on attainment of age 
70 1/2?

A distribution due to an RMD is no different than any other 
distribution and would be subject to the same requirements.  If the 
plan's default form of benefit payment is a QJSA, then barring waiver 
of that payout method in the required fashion, the distribution would 
need to be paid out as a QJSA.

We agree with the proposed answer

3 Automatic 
enrollment Discontinuance

A plan currently includes an automatic contribution arrangement.  The 
sponsor wishes to eliminate the ACA provision effective January 1, 
2014.  What happens to the participants who were automatically 
enrolled?  Since these participants never made an affirmative deferral 
election, would their deferrals cease concurrent with the amendment on 
January 1, 2014?  Is the sponsor required to provide a final ACA notice 
to participants?

The QACA and EACA regulations both define an automatic 
contribution arrangement as a CODA in which a covered employee 
who does not make an affirmative election is deemed to have elected 
to defer at the default rate.  Unless the amendment removing the 
ACA includes language "un-deeming" the default election, deferrals 
should continue to be withheld from the automatically enrolled 
participants unless they make affirmative elections to the contrary.

Unless the plan is a QACA, the regulations do not specifically require 
a separate notice upon removal of the ACA; however, if the ACA 
notice is combined with the QDIA notice, the DOL regulations may 
treat the removal of the ACA as a material change in the contents of 
the combined notice which would trigger the requirement to provided 
an updated notice.

A lot depends on the language of the amendment.  If the 
amendment says that the deemed election should be continued, 
then it does not eliminate the automatic contribution for people 
who were enrolled in the past and there remains an automatic 
contribution arrangement vis-a-vis those people (but not for new 
hires).  On the other hand, if the amendment "undoes" the 
deemed elections, they would terminate and the participants would 
need to make affirmative elections to defer.  If the amendment is 
silent, it is a plan interpretation issue.  
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4 Governmental 
plans

Governmental 
plan mergers

Does a governmental plan have to file Form 5310-A in connection with a 
spin-off/merger of a defined benefit plan?  My understanding is that the 
plan is exempt from the requirement under Code sections 
6058/401(a)(12).

A governmental plan is not subject to the requirements for protecting 
benefits pursuant to a plan merger or a transfer of plan assets and 
liabilities, as prescribed by IRC §401(a)(12). Since Form 5310-A is 
intended to provide oversight on compliance with IRC §401(a)(12), 
governmental plans are not subject to these filing requirements.

We agree with the proposed answer regarding governmental plans 
being exempt from §§401(a)(12) and 6058, but disagree regarding 
automatic exemption from filing a Form 5310-A.  From the IRS's 
perspective, Form 5310- performs two functions:  it ensure 
compliance with the requirement that account balances from both 
plans pre-merger equal the account balances of the combined 
plan post-merger, and it also puts the IRS on notice regarding the 
combining of plans and that the survivor is the replacement of 
both plans.  To be discussed further from the podium.

5
Deductibility 
of contribu-
tions

How do you resolve a $100,000 profit sharing contribution that was 
declared, deducted, allocated and included in all plan reporting (Form 
5500, participant statements, etc.) but never deposited?  Some 
distributions to terminated participants and an in-service distribution to 
the owner have included the "phantom" contribution.  The company is 
now in bankruptcy and cannot make the deposit, and there is not enough 
in the plan to pay the remaining participants.

Get good legal counsel. One approach is for the plan to be a creditor 
in bankruptcy. The other approach is to unwind the transaction. That 
means refiling corporate and individual tax returns and having any 
distributions of the phantom contribution returned. Also, depending 
on how long ago it has been, there may be a personal claim against 
the trustee for failure to collect the contribution. 

We agree with the first sentence in the proposed answer.  Mainly, 
though, this is a DOL question.    However, at any rate, the 
deduction is improper and must be reversed.

6 Matching 
contributions

A 401(k) plan document provides that discretionary matching 
contributions must be equal to a uniform percentage (as determined by 
the employer) of each participant's deferrals for the year.  In applying 
that percentage, only deferrals of up to 7% of compensation may be 
considered.  Is the employer required to base the match on the first 7% 
of compensation deferred or can the match be based on any amount up to 
7%?  For example, could the employer declare a match of 100% of the 
first 3.5% deferred rather than 50% of the first 7%?

Because it is discretionary taking "up to 7%" of deferrals, the 
employer could have a uniform percentage of deferrals on amounts 
under 7%. Thus the employer could declare a match of 100% of the 
first 3.5% deferred. 

We disagree with the proposed answer.  This will be discussed 
from the podium. 

7 Forfeitures Plan amendment

A 401(k) currently does not allow expenses to be paid from forfeitures 
but does allow expenses to be paid from allocated plan assets.  The 
employer decides to amend its plan to permit allowable fees to be paid 
from forfeitures.  Must such a change be amended and disclosed to 
participants in advance?  If so, is a Summary of Material Modifications 
(SMM) sufficient?

This change would need to be disclosed in advance of the date that 
participants earned the right to an allocation for the year since it 
could affect the amount allocated to the participants.  An SMM 
would be an allowable method for notifying the participants but the 
normal period for distribution the SMM may need to be accelerated. 

We agree with the proposed answer

8 Forfeitures

A plan has a forfeiture account balance of approximately $20,000, all of 
which occurred in the current plan year.  Annual plan administrative 
expenses are only $1,500.  The only participants in the plan terminated 
employment in the previous plan year, so there are no active participants.  
What should the plan do with the forfeitures that remain after the $1,500 
in plan expenses are paid?

To the extent the plan doesn't authorize the payment of plan expenses 
with forfeitures, or expenses are not sufficient to absorb the 
forfeitures, the funds remain in a suspense account until the 
termination of the plan or when they can be allocated without 
violating the IRC §415 limits (e.g., if active participants become 
covered again). Upon termination, a remaining §415 suspense 
account may revert to the employer. See Treas. Reg. §1.401(a)-2.

First of all, you should check to make sure that there is no partial 
plan termination.  It is unusual that you would have this level of 
forfeiture when everyone has left the company.  We are skeptical 
that this type of situation can exist, and therefore have a hard time 
framing a response.
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9 Post-severance 
compensation

Nondiscrimina-
tion testing

A participant terminated in late December 2011. He was paid his final 
paycheck in the first week of 2012.  The participant has NO hours in 
2012.  The plan requires 1000 hours and employment on the last day for 
a participant to receive an allocation of employer contributions (except 
of course for safe harbor and gateway). The compensation is counted for 
allocation purposes in 2012. Is this individual included in the average 
benefit test if he has no hours in 2012 but has includable compensation 
in 2012?

Rev. Rul. 2009-32 specifically states that contributions made in the year 
following the year of termination due to recognition of post-severance 
compensation are subject to IRC §401(a)(4). But the regulations do not 
discuss whether the individual is treated as a former employee or a 
current employee for §§410(b) and 401(a)(4) purposes. One design-
based way to avoid this issue is to treat the compensation as paid for the 
year of termination under the first few weeks rule under the §415(c) 
regulations and Rev. Rul. 2009-32 supports that. Could a plan provide 
that the first few weeks rule is applied solely to an individual who 
receives post-severance compensation after the close of the plan year in 
which he terminates?

Under the §410(b) regulation, you include individuals (other than 
excludable employee) when doing the testing.  When determining the 
average benefit percentage under §410(b) or §401(a)(4), or when 
applying an ADP or ACP test, the former employee would be treated 
as benefiting if he or she received an allocation because of the 2012 
compensation, or the individual was eligible to defer under the 401(k) 
arrangement by reason of the 2012 compensation). If the individual is 
not eligible for a 401(k) arrangement and has less than 500 hours of 
service credited for the plan year (which seems to be the case), then 
the individual could be excluded from testing as an excludable 
employee. Rev. Rul. 2009-32 seems to support this analysis. The 
language in the §410(b) regulations that requires separate testing for 
former employees appears to be limited to accruals in a defined 
benefit plan, so there would not be separate testing of former 
employees who accrue benefits (or are eligible for a 401(k) 
arrangement) under a DC plan. To avoid this issue, a plan could apply 
the "first few weeks" rule under the §415 regulations. Further, the 
plan could limit the application of that rule to participants who are 
former employees and receive compensation for a plan year solely 
because of the post-severance compensation rules.

In Treas. Reg. §1.410b-9, the definition of "former employee" 
says to treat former employees as employees to the extent that the 
plan treats them as employee; the definition of "employee" in the 
same regulation section says employees are considered as such 
based on ongoing service or compensation.  Ignoring for the 
moment the issue of post-severance compensation, the terminated 
person is an "employee" for §410(b) purposes in 2012.  [Note:  if 
the plan was a profit sharing only plan, the individual would be a 
terminated employee with fewer than 500 hours, so he would be 
excludible for §410(b) purposes.  The complicating factor occurs 
if the individual is permitted to defer in 2012 in a 401(k) 
arrangement.]  Additional comment: the question appears to 
indicate that Rev. Rul. 2009-32 supports treating the 
compensation paid in the year after termination as 415(c) 
compensation for the year of compensation, but Situation #2 in 
Rev. Rul. 2009-32 indicates that compensation paid in the year 
after termination can be treated as 415(c) compensation for the 
year after termination. 

10 Determination 
letters

Rev. Proc. 2012-50 provides that a governmental plan sponsor may elect 
to file an individually designed plan under Cycle E instead of Cycle C 
(which is the normal cycle). The procedure provides that the election to 
use Cycle E is made when the plan is filed for a determination letter. 
Does this mean a sponsor is required to file for a determination letter in 
order to use Cycle E? What happens if the employer intends to use Cycle 
E, but then adopts a volume submitter plan (or executes a Form 8905 
intention to use a volume submitter) before the Cycle E  deadline? If the 
sponsor is an identical adopter of the volume submitter plan, then IRS 
procedures prohibit a determination letter submission. 

No proposed answer.  

To get the Cycle E extension, need to file for a FDL for Cycle E.  
The governmental plan can use Form 8905 to get extra time, but 
the form needs to be signed by the end of Cycle C.  To be 
discussed further from the podium.  

11
Deductibility 
of 
contributions

A participant in a 401(k) plan is eligible to make elective deferrals for 
the year but is eligible to receive neither a profit sharing nor a matching 
contribution for such year. Is the participant’s compensation taken into account 
for purposes of determining the maximum deductible contribution under IRC 
§404(a)(3)? Stated differently, who are the “beneficiaries” for purposes of IRC 
§404(a)(3)? Does the answer change depending on whether the participant 
actually makes an elective deferral for the year?

The participant’s compensation is taken into account because the 
participant is a beneficiary under the plan as a result of being eligible 
to make elective deferrals. This is true regardless of whether the 
participant actually makes an elective deferral. This is the proper 
application of the law prior to EGTRRA, and the legislative history to 
EGTRRA does not indicate that this aspect of the law was being 
amended by EGTRRA (EGTRRA amended IRC §404 to increase the 
contribution limit to 25% and to provide that elective deferrals are 
not subject to the 25% limit). We note that there have been 
inconsistent answers provided at Q&A sessions at various 
conferences and that PLR 201229012 reaches a contrary result.

The current Treasury priority guidance plan contains §404 issues, 
and this is one of them.  Treasury and the IRS are aware of the 
issue, the historical answer, and the PLR.  Therefore, we must 
delay responding until the guidance is issued.
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12 Safe harbor 
401(k) plans

Mid-year 
amendments

When an employee is allowed to participate in a plan prior to satisfying 
the eligibility requirements, EPCRS generally allows correction by 
retroactive amendment.  The question is whether a safe harbor 401(k) 
plan would be permitted to take advantage of that correction method 
because the amendment would not have been adopted prior to the start of 
the plan year to which it relates.

EPCRS is very specific when there are special rules for safe harbor 
401(k) plan and does not restrict this amendment to 401(k) plans that 
are not safe harbor plans. So, yes, this amendment can be adopted 
during the plan year.

EPCRS question: The IRS is considering guidance concerning 
permissible mid-year amendments to safe harbor 401(k) plans.  
While that project is under consideration, we cannot respond to 
this question. 

13 Missed deferral 
opportunity

Plan until current year has only covered 1 HCE (owner) because no NHC 
has been eligible. For current year, 2 NHCs become eligible but 
company fails to give them an opportunity to defer. If this is an ADP-
tested plan what is the EPCRS correction? According to RP 2013-12, it 
should be 50% of the deferral rate that corresponds to the NHC's ADP, 
which was 0% because no NHCs deferred that year. 

 EPCRS says that the amount to contribute has to be determined after 
the plan has passed the ADP test. So, even though the employer failed 
to make these employees eligible, the plan in fact had nonexcludable 
NHCs who should have been eligible and the plan must first correct 
that failure before determining the amount of the correction for the 
improper exclusion of the NHCs. One option is to give the HCEs a 
full refund, which would then allow a 0% contribution make-up. 
Alternatively, the amount of QNECs that would be needed to pass 
would have to be calculated and the eligible employees would have to 
receive that QNEC (or at least 50% of it). If the NHCs actually get a 
chance to defer for at least part of the year, the amount needed to 
correct the ADP test would take into account the amounts those 
employees actually deferred for the year.

EPCRS question:  Correction would require estimating the NHCE 
ADP when all NHCEs were erroneously excluded from the plan.  
One reasonable way to estimate that would be to determine the 
lowest percentage that would pass the ADP test if it were 
performed on the last day the NHCEs were excluded.  That would 
determine the missed deferral opportunity amount, with the 
corrective contribution being 50% of that amount, adjusted for 
earning through the actual date of contribution.  Refunding HCE 
deferrals is not a reasonable correction proposal under EPCRS. 

14
Top heavy 
minimum 
contribution

A non-key HCE receives sufficient match to satisfy the top heavy 
minimum. There are no other employer contributions. However, due to a 
failure to the ACP test, a portion of the match is distributed (a portion of 
that is forfeited because the individual is not fully vested in match). 
When we look at the net match left in the plan it is less than the top 
heavy minimum? Can the plan treat the minimum as satisfied for this 
person based on the gross match before correction of the ACP test?

Yes, the §415 regulations treat the total amount of the match as an 
annual addition, so the  match should be counted toward the top 
heavy minimum regardless of whether it is distributed.

One alternative is to provide a nonelective contribution to the 
nonkey HCE, as well as sufficient NHCEs to satisfy 
nondiscrimination.  Another alternative is to make a QNEC to 
allow passage of the ACP test leaving the HCE's match in place.  
We're not sure if there are any other alternatives.  

15 Eligibility/ 
entry dates

A plan requires 1 year of service as a condition of eligibility. The entry 
dates are the first day of the quarter coinciding with or next following 
satisfaction of the service requirement. An employee is hired on January 
2, 2012. When does the employee become a participant – on January 1, 
2013 or April 1, 2013?

The language in the document should followed literally.  If the plan 
says " coinciding with or next following", and the service requirement 
in the plan was satisfied by the end of the day on  January 1, than the 
entry date would be January 1, 2013.  If the document said "next 
following" than the employee would enter on April 1, 2013. 

We agree with proposed answer.  The service requirement is 
satisfied on 1/1; "coincident with" means the participant enters 
1/1, if "next following" language is used, the participant enters 
the next entry date (4/1)



IRS QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS - DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS - 2013

Page 5 of 7

2013 
Q# Topic Subtopic Question Proposed Answer IRS Response

16 Vesting credit
Exclusion of 
years before the 
plan

Plan 001 is a 401(k) plan effective 1/1/10. The employer wants to start 
another PS plan for a select group of NHCEs – who are also covered by 
Plan 001. Plan 002 is effective 1/1/13 and for vesting purposes, excludes 
service prior to the effective date of the plan. In applying the exclusion, 
can Plan 002 plan exclude service prior to 1/1/13 or may it only exclude 
service prior to 1/1/10?

Code §411(a)(4)(C) provides that a plan may exclude service for 
vesting purposes prior to the effective date of the plan or 
“predecessor plan.”  Treas. Reg. §1.411(a)-5(b)(3)(v) defines the term 
predecessor plan. A plan is only a predecessor plan if there has been 
the termination of one plan and the establishment of another plan. 
The termination cannot take place more than 5 years before or 5 years 
after the establishment of the successor plan. In this case there has 
been no plan termination so Plan 002 is not a predecessor plan and 
service prior to 1/1/13 can be excluded. But, if Plan 001 is terminated 
within 5 years of 1/1/13, then Plan 001 is a predecessor plan and only 
service prior to 1/1/10 can be disregarded. This seems to be 
problematic as Plan 002 would have been operated in a manner 
inconsistent with this approach (i.e., a future event could have a 
retroactive impact on the operation of the plan). If Plan 001 is frozen 
until the 5 year period has expired then this won’t be a problem. 

The current Treasury priority guidance plan includes an update of 
the vesting issues, and this is an active issue that is part of the 
plan.  Therefore, we must delay responding until the guidance is 
issued.

17 Safe harbor 
401(k) plans

Mid-year 
amendments May a safe harbor 401(k) plan add a loan feature during the year.

Yes. The plan's loan features are not required to be described in the 
safe harbor notice. Amendments that affect plan provisions that are 
not required to be described in the safe harbor notice are permissible 
during the plan year. However, the employer should provide notice 
the existing participants that the loan feature has been added in order 
to meet the effective availability requirements under Treas. Reg. 
§1.401(a)(4)-4(c).

This will be discussed from the podium.

18 Participant 
loans

The separate written loan policy for Plan A specifies that participants are 
limited to only 1 loan at a time.  Participant X has an outstanding loan 
(not for purchase of a principal residence) that is amortized over 5 years.  
At the end of the 3rd year, the participant wishes to refinance the loan 
and extend the repayment period to 5 years from the date of the 
refinancing.  Does the requirement in Treas. Reg. section 1.72(p)-1, 
Q&A 20 that both the replaced loan and the replacement loan be treated 
as outstanding on the date of the refinancing transaction result in the 
participant having 2 loans on that date in violation of the loan policy's 
limit of 1 loan at a time?

No.  The Q&A 20 requirement to treat both loans as outstanding on 
the date of the transaction relates to the determination of the 
maximum loan amount and not to the number of loans that are 
outstanding.  Therefore, the participant in this example would be 
permitted to refinance the outstanding loan as long as his vested 
account balance is equal to at least twice the combined total of the 
replaced loan and the replacement loan on the date of the transaction.

This question depends on the terms of the plan.  There is nothing 
in the Code or regulations that prohibits the refinancing to occur, 
although it is treated under the §72(p) regulations as if there are 
two loans outstanding at the same time.  Whether or not that is 
precluded under the plan terms is up to the fiduciary to decide.
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19 Participant 
loans

Leaves of 
absence

What is a "bona fide" leave of absence (LOA) for participant loan 
purposes? Does a layoff or strike qualify as a "bona fide" LOA? Plan 
loan regulations do not define "bona fide" LOA. Reasonable to look to 
other guidance. Treas. Reg. 1.409A-1(h)(1)(i) states that there must be a 
reasonable expectation that the employee will return to perform services 
for the employer (seems to include layoff and/or strike). PLR 8832031 
relating to ESOPs states that a "bona fide" leave of absence includes a 
layoff. 

The determination of whether an absence from work is a bona fide 
leave of absence is based on all the facts and circumstances 
surrounding the absence.  In order to be considered a bona fide leave 
of absence, there has to be a reasonable expectation of a return to 
work with the employer.  Thus, there cannot be a leave of absence 
where the employer-employee relationship has ceased.  That is, there 
cannot be a separation from service.  In considering a layoff, calling a 
separation a layoff will not grant a one year reprieve from loan 
repayments.  However,  in the case of a true layoff, where there is an 
expectation of future service, it would likely be considered a bona 
fide leave.  Such a layoff may be evidenced by the existence of call 
back rights, notices under the WARN act or similar state law, or other 
similar circumstances.  A strike by a bargaining unit generally may, 
but need not, be considered a bona fide leave of absence based on the 
terms of the plan.  It should be noted that a bona fide leave of absence 
will cease if there is an intervening termination of employment.

There is no guidance on this issue, so this is a facts and 
circumstances analysis.  Factors such as a "reasonable 
expectation of return" to service should be considered.  The 
analysis in the proposed answer looks like a proper way to review 
the issue.

20 Plan 
termination RMD

A 403(b) plan is being terminated by distributing fully insured individual 
annuity contracts. For RMD purposes, if an employee is still active with 
the original sponsor of the plan, is the required beginning date still the 
later of age 70 1/2 or employment termination, or should the participant 
follow the IRA rules and change the RBD to just 70 1/2?

Once the contract is distributed, the benefit is no longer under the 
provisions of the plan but subject to the provisions of the annuity 
contract only.   Thus, the normal IRA rules would now apply and no 
further deferral would be allowed even if the participant remains 
employed with the original employer.

The answer depends on exactly what the transaction was at the 
time the annuity was purchased.  If it was a distribution/rollover 
or distribution/direct rollover, IRA rules will apply.  If it was a 
distribution of an annuity contract subject to the same 
terms/conditions of the plan, it contains all rights/features of the 
plan and must follow plan terms. 

21 Safe harbor 
401(k) plans

Employer 
matching 
contribution 
formula

If a plan had two or more matching contribution formulas, and one 
satisfies the ADP safe harbor, are all formulas looked at together to see 
if the ACP safe harbor is passed? If yes, does it matter whether one of 
the formulas, standing alone, could not meet the ACP safe harbor, as 
long as the formulas in the aggregate meet the statutory standard?

If both formulas are non-discretionary contribution formulas then 
they will both be considered together to determine compliance with 
the safe harbor.  If one or both formulas are discretionary and could 
be implemented in a way that may not satisfy the safe harbor, then the 
two formulas will each need to meet the safe harbor standard on its 
own.

We agree with the proposed response to the first part of the 
question.  On the second part of the question, the second 
discretionary formula that would not meet the safe harbor 
independently would need to meet ACP testing.  In other words, 
there needs to be enough parameters in the two formulas to 
ensure that the safe harbor is not violated.  If the discretionary 
formula is "uncapped," it cannot be aggregated with the safe 
harbor formula to determine whether it is nondiscriminatory 
under the safe harbor rules.
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22 Safe harbor 
401(k) plans

Employer 
matching 
contribution 
formula

May a plan provide for a formula that meets the ADP/ACP safe harbors 
but limit that match solely to NHCs, while also providing for a 
discretionary match only for HCEs that at no level of deferrals would 
produce a match that is greater than the match for NHC deferring at the 
same level? For example, could the plan provide for 100% match on the 
first 4% deferred only for NHCs, but have a discretionary match on the 
first 4% of compensation deferred by HCEs, where the matching rate is 
limited to 100%?

If the terms of the plan document provide limits on the discretionary 
match to the HCEs that preclude the possibility of failing to meet the 
safe harbor requirements, then it would be allowable to have a non-
discretionary safe harbor match for the NHCE group and a 
discretionary match for the HCE group.

We agree with the proposed answer.

23 Hardship 
distribution

Allowable 
expenses

Nowadays it seems like more and more hospitals and medical practices 
are going towards medical finance credit lines (such as Care Credit or 
MedMax) to secure payment rather than making a payment arrangement 
directly with the patient. I can’t really blame them, as it shifts the burden 
of collecting payments away from the hospital or practice. What is a bit 
unclear though, is how to handle such a charge when a participant 
requests a hardship distribution to make the payments on the medical 
finance credit line. Is it still considered an immediate and heavy 
financial need to pay for medical expenses?  I think you could make the 
case that if a participant is granted such a medical credit line to pay for 
medical expenses, but can’t actually make the payments on the credit 
line, a hardship could be used to pay off the medical credit line. After 
all, the participant had no choice; it was either pay now or finance the 
charge in order to get the procedure.  But what about when a participant 
comes to the plan sponsor 6-12 months after the charge has been applied 
to the credit line because they can no longer make their payments? Are 
they seeking a hardship to pay the underlying medical expense or are 
they paying off a credit card that just happens to be limited to medical 
expenses (that would otherwise qualify for a hardship)? 

There is no requirement under the hardship portion of the 401(k) 
regulations relating to how the participant must pay his/her medical 
expenses.  The nature of the expense controls its eligibility for 
hardship treatment (along with the other hardship requirements), not 
the manner in which the participant pays the expense.

We agree with the proposed response.
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